## AGENDA FOR THE APPROVAL COMMITTEES MEETING FOR THE VSEZ & PRIVATE SEZS OF ANDHRA PRADESH, TELANGANA UNDER THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF SHRI SRINIVAS MUPPAALA, IRSME, ZONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER TO BE HELD ON 25.03.2024 THROUGH WEBEX AT 11.00 AM

## **PVT SEZs - ANDHRA PRADESH**

Agenda Item No.AP-183.01 :- Ratification of the Minutes of the meeting held on 11.03.2024.

The minutes of the UAC meeting held on 11.03.2024 has been circulated to all the members of the UAC and also placed on the VSEZ website. No comments have been received from the members of UAC. The minutes are placed before UAC for ratification.

Agenda Item No.AP-183.02 : Request of M/s. Divi's Laboratories Limited ( SEZ unit), a unit in M/s. Divi's Laboratories Limited for inclusion of additional products in the existing LoA - Reg.

M/s. Divi's Laboratories Limited (SEZ unit) vide letter(s) dated : 06.03.2024 and 12.03.2024 has requested for inclusion of the following additional products in the LoA. The details of the products proposed for inclusion is furnished hereunder:-

S.No	Name of the product to be covered	Annual production	ITC Code No
	under R&D	Capacity (MT)	
	R & D Products  GADOBUTROL/'Gadolinium(III)[10-[(2RS,3SR)-1,3,4-trihydroxy butan-2-yl]-1,4,7,10-tetraazacyclododecane-1,4,7-triacetate]mo nohydrate'	0.100 MT	28469090 (Free)
	R & D Products  Etoricoxib/  [Chemical Name: 5-chloro-6'-methyl-3- (4-(methylsulfonyl)phenyl)-2,3'-bipyridine]	0.100 MT	29242990 (free)

The unit has submitted the above details of Product manufacturing eligibility as per APPCB license dated :19.03.2021 at S.No: 93- R & D Products for inclusion of additional product manufacturing in their SEZ unit.

	Quantity already availed of other products- under R&D		Balance Available at R&D
100 MT	78.2 MT	0.200 MT	21.6 MT

Unit has submitted Drug License copies for the above two products in Form-29 for the purpose of Test, analysis and Examination with slight change of name of the above products.

The Net Foreign Exchange (NFE) from the export of the above proposed products in the next five years is estimated around Rs. 2 Cr and Rs. 1.50 Cr respectively and there is no change in no additional employment envisaged.

Specified Officer vide letter dated 04.03.2024 and 12.03.2024 has submitted that the above proposed product with above ITC HS are free for export as per Schedule 2-Export Policy, ITC(HS)2018.

In terms of Rule 19(2), approval Committee may also approve proposal for broad banding diversification, enhancement of capacity of production, change in the terms of manufacture or service activity.

Accordingly, the proposal is placed before the UAC for consideration.

Agenda Item No.AP-183.03:- Request of M/s. Ajinomoto Bio Pharma Services India Pvt Ltd  $\,$ , a unit in M/s Visakha Pharmacity Ltd SEZ, Parawada, Visakhapatnam for inclusion of additional product in the existing LoA - Reg.

M/s. Ajionomoto Bio Pharma Services India Pvt Ltd vide letter(s) dated: 22.01.2024 and 06.02.2024 and 06.03.2024 has requested for inclusion of the following additional products in the existing LoA. The details of the products proposed for inclusion are furnished hereunder:-

SI. No.	Item of Manufacturing	Probable ITC HS Code	Capacity (Kg's /Per Day)
1	-(4-PHENOXYPHENYL)-1H-PYRAZOLO[3,4-D] PYRIMIDIN4-AMINE (HAI-5/HAI-4)	29335990	33.00
	(S)-1-tert-Butoxycarbonyl-3-hydroxy piperidine(KED-2)	29333990	33.00

Unit has been advised to furnish quantities availed against the permissible quantities by APPCB vide this office letter dated 14.02.2024. Unit vide letter dated 06.03.2024 has informed that they have an approval of 33 kgs per day as per APPCB order dated 05.03.2023 and they propose to produce maximum of 30 kgs per day and submitted information in tabular format which is enclosed in the proposal.

Unit has submitted an undertaking dated 22.01.2024 that the above products are Intermediate product and do not require Drug License. Submitted APPCB for CFE dated 05.03.2023. The unit has submitted the process details, and raw-materials and the same are enclosed to the agenda.

The above product with ITC HS codes are shown as Others are free for export as per Schedule 2-Export Policy, ITC(HS)2018.

In terms of Rule 19(2), approval Committee may also approve proposal for broad banding diversification, enhancement of capacity of production, change in the terms of manufacture or service activity.

Accordingly, the proposal is placed before the UAC for consideration

Agenda Item No.AP-183.04: Request of M/s. Honour Lab Limited, a unit in M/s. Hetero Infrastructure SEZ, Nakkapalli, Visakhapatnam for inclusion of additional products in the existing LoA - Reg.

M/s. Honour Lab Limited vide letter(s) dated: 06.03.2024 and 18.03.2024 requested for inclusion of the following additional products in the existing LoA. The details of the products proposed for inclusion are furnished hereunder:-

S.No	Name of the product	Projected Qty per Annum	API/ Intermediate	ITC Code No	NFE details (Rs in Crores)
01	LETEROMOVIR	100 Kgs	API	29334900	5.00
1 ハク	COBOTEGRAVIR SODIUM	1500 KGS	API	29339990	3.60

The unit has submitted Drug License copies which are issued in Form- 29 for the purpose of Examination, Test and License.

The unit has submitted details of Product manufacturing eligibility as per APPCB license of S.No:47 of Validation Batches, for inclusion of additional product manufacturing in their SEZ unit and also submitted the previous validation details which are enclosed to the agenda.

The Net Foreign Exchange (NFE) from the export of the above products in the next five years is estimated at around Rs. 5 Cr and 3.60 crores respectively with existing investment and employment

The unit has submitted the process details, and raw-materials and the same are enclosed to the agenda.

The above product with ITC HS code 29334900 and 29339990 are free for export as per Schedule 2-Export Policy, ITC(HS)2018

In terms of Rule 19(2), approval Committee may also approve proposal for broad banding diversification, enhancement of capacity of production, change in the terms of manufacture or service activity.

Accordingly, the proposal is placed before the UAC for consideration.

Agenda Item No.AP-183.05:- Request of M/s. S&S Garment Accessories India Private Limited (a unit in M/s Brandix India Apparel City SEZ, Atchutapuram, Visakhapatnam for change of name of the Company to M/s Fastech S&S India Private limited- Reg.

M/s. S&S Garment Accessories India Private Limited with LOA No. 26(D)/71/2011/SSSEZ(VSEZ) dated 15.07.2011 has requested for change of name of their Company from M/s. S&S Garment Accessories India Private Limited to M/s. Fastech S&S India Private limited.

In this connection, unit has submitted following documents:

- 1. Certificate of Incorporation pursuant to change of name from M/s. S&S Garment Accessories India Private Limited to M/s Fastech S&S India Private limited issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs dated 23.02.2024.
- 2. Unit has informed that there are no changes in CIN, PAN, GST and share holding etc.
- 3. The unit has submitted e- PAN card in the new name of Fastech S & S India Private Limited.
- 4. Unit has submitted minutes of general meeting of the members of S& Garments Accessories India Pvt Ltd for change of name of the company to "Fastech S &S India Private Limited.

Accordingly, the proposal of the unit for change of name of the company from M/s. S&S Garment Accessories India Private Limited to M/s Fastech S&S India Private limited is placed before the UAC for consideration.

Agenda Item No.AP-183.06:- Request of M/s. S&S Garment Accessories India Private Limited, a unit in M/s Brandix India Apparel City SEZ, Atchutapuram, Visakhapatnam for change of name of the Company to M/s Fastech S&S India Private limited- Reg.

M/s. S&S Garment Accessories India Private Limited with LOA No 26(D)/169/2019/SSSEZ/VSEZ dated 07.10.2019 has requested for change of name of their Company from M/s. S&S Garment Accessories India Private Limited to M/s Fastech S&S India Private limited.

In this connection, unit has submitted following documents:

- Certificate of Incorporation pursuant to change of name from M/s. S&S Garment Accessories India Private Limited to M/s Fastech S&S India Private limited issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs dated 23.02.2024.
- 2. Unit has informed that there are no changes in CIN, PAN, GST and share holding etc.
- 3. The unit has submitted e- PAN card in the new name of Fastech S & S India Private Limited.
- 4. Unit has submitted minutes of general meeting of the members of S& Garments Accessories

India Pvt Ltd for change of the Corporate name of the company to "Fastech S &S India Private Limited.

Accordingly, the proposal of the unit for change of name of the company from M/s. S&S Garment Accessories India Private Limited to M/s Fastech S&S India Private limited is placed before the UAC for consideration.

Agenda Item No.AP-183.07:- Request of M/s. APL Healthcare Ltd, a unit in M/s APIIC Multi Product SEZ, Naidupeta, Nellore for inclusion of additional product in the existing LoA - Reg.

M/s. APL Healthcare Ltd vide email dated : 15.03.2024 has requested for inclusion of the following additional products in the existing LoA. The details of the products proposed for inclusion are furnished hereunder :-

SI.No	Material Name	Strength (mg)	UOM	Annual Capacity	ITCHS Code	Drug Licence File No/Date
1	Atovaquone and Proguanil Hydrochloride Tablets	mg/ 25 mg	Millions	1.177	30049099	HMF07-19024/5/2024- DD-DDCA dtd: 07.02.2024
2	Atovaquone and Proguanil Hydrochloride Tablets	100 mg	Millions	4.384	30049099	HMF07-19024/5/2024- DD-DDCA dtd: 07.02.2024
3	Emtricitabine and Tenofovir Disoproxil Fumarate Tablets	100 mg/ 150mg	Millions	0.126	30049099	HMF07-19024/61/2024- DD-DDCA dtd: 29.02.2024
4	Emtricitabine and Tenofovir Disoproxil Fumarate Tablets	133mg/ 200mg	Millions	00252	30049099	HMF07-19024/61/2024- DD-DDCA dtd: 29.02.2024
5	Emtricitabine and Tenofovir Disoproxil Fumarate Tablets	167mg/ 250mg	Millions	00186	30049099	HMF07-19024/61/2024- DD-DDCA dtd: 29.02.2024
6	Haloperidol Tablets USP	20 mg	Millions	4.161	30049089	HMF07-19024/66/2024- DD-DDCA dtd: 02.03.2024
7	Eslicarbazepine Acetate Tablets	800 mg	Millions	0.82	30049089	HMF07- 19024/268/2023-DD- DDCA dtd: 17.11.2023

The unit has submitted Drug License copies for the above proposed products as indicated above. Also submitted APPCB for CFE dated :16.08.2022 for manufacture of Tablets , Capsules, Liquids and Nasal . The unit has submitted the following details related to approvals and remaining balance available with them with reference to CFO order.

S.No	Dosage Form	Quantity as per CFO	Quantity Manufactured	As per CFO order Remaining Balance Quantity to be manufacture
1	Tablets	850 millions/Month	566.22 millions/Month	283.78 millions/Month
2	Capsules	200 millions/Month	103.06 millions/Month	96.94 millions/Month
3	Liquids	0.4 millions/Month	0.35 millions/Month	0.05 millions/Month
4	Nasals	1.0 millions/Month	0.40 millions/Month	0.60 millions/Month

The unit has submitted the process details, and raw-materials and the same are enclosed to

the agenda.

Specified Officer , APIIC MP SEZ has certified in the above letter that the above products are not under Export Restriction list.

In terms of Rule 19(2), approval Committee may also approve proposal for broad banding diversification, enhancement of capacity of production, change in the terms of manufacture or service activity.

Accordingly, the proposal is placed before the UAC for consideration.

Agenda Item No.AP-183.08:- Request of M/s. Chandusoft Technologies Pvt LTd, a unit in M/s Ace Urban Hitech City Limited, IT/ITES SEZ, Gannavaram, Krishna Dist for Addition/Increase of office space at 1<sup>st</sup> Floor of Medha IT Building for 2350 sft- Reg.

M/s Chandusoft Technologies Pvt Ltd, unit in M/s ACE Urban Hitech City SEZ, Gannavaram, Vijayawada vide letter dated 28.12.2023 has informed that they have taken additional space measuring 2350 sft of chargeable are alongwith fit outs situate at Moldue-3,1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Medha IT Building, Ace Urban Hitech city w.e.f 01.11.2023.

Unit has been advised to submit justification for additional space alongwith Provisional/Allotment letter issued by the Developer, Future Projections like Exports, Imports, Investment, Employment and NFE details and Details of space allotted so far alongwith copies of lease deed.

In response to this office letter dated 23.01.2024, M/s Chandusoft Technologies Pvt Ltd vide letter dated 12.02.2024 has submitted their clarification alongwith following points on additional space measuring 2350 sft :

- 1. that they have taken space on lease basis for 3617 sft situated at First Floor and 951 SFT situated at Ground Floor, Medha IT building, Ace urban Hitech City LTd IT SEZ, Kesarapalli vide lease dated 09.08.2017. Consequent upon Pandemic, the unit has optimized the space requirement by running their office in 3 shifts round the clock with no meeting room, conference room and reception. They have surrendered first floor office space of 3.617 sft to the Developer.
- Unit informed that as their client asked them to increase the general shift employees hence they need bigger space with conference room, meeting room etc. for upcoming visit of their client to their office.
- 3. There is no change in the business projections.
- 4. that they will submit back the same to the Developer once the client visit completes.
- 5. In this connection, unit has enclosed the provisional space availability letter issued by M/s Ace Urban Hitech City Limited, Developer dated29.01.2024 (enclosed in the agenda). Wherein the Developer has agreed for additional space admeasuring 2350 sft at Module 3 located at 1st floor, IT Tower Medha, Ace Urban Hitech Clty SEZ, Kesarapalli, AP. Developer confirmed that the above additional space 2350 sft in their SEZ is available for allotment to Chandusoft on mutually agree terms and conditions and subject to approval of VSEZ.

Accordingly, the proposal of the unit for inclusion of additional space is placed before the UAC for consideration.

Agenda Item No.AP-183.09:- Request of M/s. Wipro Ltd , a unit in M/s Wipro Limited SEZ , IT/ITES SEZ, Visakhapatnam for Addition/Increase of office space of 318 Sqm.mtrs located at  $3^{\rm rd}$  Floor –ODC-2/B wing - Reg.

M/s. Wipro Limited, a unit in Wipro SEZ has requested for additional space of 318 Sq.mtrs located at  $3^{\text{rd}}$  Floor –ODC-2/B wing to the existing area of their unit – 1 at Wipro limited SEZ, Visakhapatnam for carrying out authorised operation.

In this connection, unit has informed that the unit consisting of Ground Plus 1 <sup>st</sup> Floor and third floor –ODC4 & ODC3 with total area of 3503 Sq. meters. Unit has furnished the following projections with existing financial and manpower details till the validity of LOA which are as below:

S.No	Description	Existing Units	Revised Projections
1	Exports in Lakhs	1036	3214.49
2	FE Outgo in Lakhs	21.59	140
3	NFE in Lakhs	1015.19	3074.49
4	Investment in Lakhs	926	2600
5	Employment in Nos	500	650

They have submitted the Consent letter / No Objection Letter from Wipro SEZ Developer dated 11.03.2024 and layout drawing of third floor –B wing area which is enclosed in the agenda.

Accordingly, the proposal of the unit for inclusion of additional space is placed before the UAC for consideration

\*\*\*